

Campaign Against Torture <campaignagainsttorture.india@gmail.com>

Concluded and No Further Action Required(CLD) - 7122/22/6/2020

1 message

nhrc.india@nic.in <nhrc.india@nic.in> To: campaignagainsttorture.india@gmail.com Cc: ar5.nhrc@nic.in Fri, Jul 30, 2021 at 11:20 AM

Case No.- 7122/22/6/2020

NATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION (LAW DIVISION) * * *

MANAV ADHIKAR BHAWAN, BLOCK-C, G.P.O. COMPLEX, INA, NEW DELHI- 110023 Fax No.: 011-24651332 Website: www.nhrc.nic.in

To,

Date : 30/07/2021

Complainant Email * : DHARMAPURI TAMIL NADU Email- campaignagainsttorture.india@gmail.com

DHANA KUMAR C-3/441, THIRD FLOOR, JANAKPURI, NEW DELHI WEST DELHI , DELHI 110058 Email- campaignagainsttorture.india@gmail.com , Mob No- 9870564190

Subject: Concluded and No Further Action Required(CLD) -7122/22/6/2020.

Sir/Madam,

With reference to your complaint dated 23/07/2020. I am directed to say that the matter was considered by the Commission on 30/07/2021. The Commission has made the following directions:

The complainant, a human right activist, had drawn attention of the Commission towards an incident published in a print media wherein a 14-year-old minor Dalit boy, son of Krishnamoorthy was beaten and forced to eat the faeces and carry it in his hand by an upper caste land owner identified as K. Rajashekhar at Kodarampatti village under PS Pennagaram, Dharmapuri District, Tamil Nadu, on 15.07.2020. He had requested the Govt. of Tamil Nadu to conduct a magisterial enquiry into the matter; submit a detail report including the medical records of the victim to register a case under Section 3(1) of the SC/ST and payment of interim compensation to the victim. The Complainant has sought intervention of the Commission in the matter.

In response, a report dated 23.02.2021, has been received from the Superintendent of Police, Dharmapuri, wherein it is intimated that in this matter on the complaint of Rajashekhar, a case vide Cr. No. 1089/2020, U/s 447 / 294B / 324 / 506 IPC, was registered at PS Pennagaram, Dharmapuri, on 17.07.2020, against Krishnamoorthy, and Sekar. On the same day on the complaint preferred by Krishnamoorthy, a case vide Cr. No. 1090/2020, U/s 323 IPC r/w 3(1)(i) of SC&ST (PoA) Act, was also registered against Rajashekhar, at PS Pennagaram, Dharmapuri. The facts of the case were that the minor boy, Harivarshan

frequently defecated in the fields of Rajashekhar, and had been warned many times. Even his father Krishnamoorthy, was told by Rajashekhar to control his son. On 15.07.2020, Harivarshan was again caught defecating in newly ploughed field of Rajashekar, who made him pick it up with a paper sheet and throw it outside. When Krishnamoorthy came to know of this, he along with his brother, beat up Rajashekhar. Both parties then filed their complaint with the police.In case vide Cr. No. 1090/2020, U/s 323 IPC r/w 3(1)(i) of SC&ST (PoA) Act, the accused Rajashekhar, was arrested on 27.07.2020 and after investigation a Charge Sheet No. 29/2020, dated 14.10.2020, was filed before the court. The matter was sub judice. With regards to the monetary relief, the application was made to the appropriate authority and the victim was given an amount of Rs.25000/- as interim relief by the District Collector, Djarmapuri, on 18.07.2020.

Vide proceedings dated 23.03.2021 the Commission directed as under:

"The Commission considered the material placed on record and looked into the facts and circumstances of the case. Charge Sheet No. 29/2020, dated 14.10.2020, was filed before the court in the case Cr. No. 1090/2020, and the matter was sub judice. Interim Relief of Rs. 25,000/- was already paid to the victim. Let a copy of the report 23.02.2021, received from the Superintendent of Police, Dharmapuri, be forwarded to the complainant, for comments, if any, within four weeks."

The Commission has considered the material placed on record. The enquiry report reveals that chargesheet has been filed in the matter. Further monetary relief of Rs. 25,000/- as interim relief has been paid to the victim. Pursuant to the direction of the Commission, a copy of report was sent to the complainant for comments, if any, within four weeks, However, the Commission has not received any response from the complainant which leads the Commission that the complainant has nothing to urge upon the Commission regarding said report. In view of such facts, no further intervention of the Commission is required. The case is closed. Inform the complainant accordingly.

This is for your information.

Your's faithfully

Sd/-

K.K. Shrivastava ASSISTANT REGISTRAR (LAW) M-5 Section Ph. No. 011-24663291 Email. ar5.nhrc@nic.in

CC to

- 1. This is a system generated email sent using email-id nhrc.india@nic.in. However, this email-id cannot be used to send any communication to the Commission. If needed, the email-id cr.nhrc@nic.in may be used to send communications to the Commission, mentioning the case number mentioned above.
- 2. For latest information about the Commission, visit our website at https://nhrc.nic.in .
- 3. For lodging/ tracking of complaints and uploading of action taken reports by Public Authorities, HRCNet Portal at https://hrcnet.nic.in may be visited.
- 4. For general information, follow us at twitter handle (https://twitter.com/India_NHRC) and subscribe YouTube channel of the Commission at https://www.youtube.com/ NationalHumanRightsCommission .

2 attachments

₱ 11388-IN-2020.pdf 279K